FORM PTO-1618A    Content of the con	Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 O3-11-1999
To: The Commissioner of Patents an Submission Type	
To: The Commissioner of Patents an Submission Type	l 03-22-1999
TO: The Commissioner of Patents an  Submission Type  X New  Assignment  Conveyance Type  Assignment  License  Resubmission  Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error  Reel #  Frame #  Conveying Party  Name International Bancshares Corporation  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (Ine 2)  Address (Ine 3)  Corporation  Association  Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Assignment  License  Address (Ine 2)  Address (Ine 3)  Corporation  Association  Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Submission Type  X New Assignment License  Resubmission Document ID # Security Agreement Munc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Effective Date Month Day Year  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party Mark If additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year  Name International Bancshares Corporation  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 2)  Association  Texas Texas T8042  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If Cocument to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation and the proceduring party assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation and the proceduring party assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation and the proceduring party assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation and Signature) assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation and Signature) assignment and the receiving party is not domicile to the United States, an appointment of a domestic approximation assignment and safignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Resubmission PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party Name International Bancshares Corporation  Other    Conveying Party	
Resubmission Document ID # Security Agreement	
Correction of PTO Error   X Merger   Month Day Year	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year  Name International Bancshares Corporation  Cother Science Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Month Day Year  Octoporation Delaware  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Partnership X Corporation Delaware  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Delaware International Bancshares Corporation  DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Laredo Cay StateCountry If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Document ID #
Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party	Manual Day Von
Conveying Party  Name International Bancshares Corporation  Other  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Laredo  City  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  I 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Laredo  City  I 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Laredo  City  State/Country  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicible in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Change of Name
Conveying Party	Corrective Document
Name International Bancshares Corporation    Name   International Bancshares   Corporation   Corpora	Conveying Party  Mest if additional names of conveying parties attached
Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name International Bancshares Corporation  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Laredo Texas T8042  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving parties attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  1481	Month Day Year
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Delaware  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name International Bancshares Corporation  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Laredo Texas Texas Teconomic Texas Teconomic Teconomic Texas Teconomic Teconomic Texas Texas Teconomic Texas Teconomic Texas Texas Texas Teconomic Texas T	Name International Bancshares Corporation 06/07/95
Other     X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   Delaware	Formerly
Other     X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   Delaware   De	Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Receiving Party	
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   Name   International Bancshares Corporation	Other
Name International Bancshares Corporation  DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Laredo Texas 78042  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware
Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Texas 78042  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Texas 78042  Address (line 3) Laredo Texas 78042  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name International Bancshares Corporation
Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Texas 78042  Address (line 3) Laredo Texas 78042  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	DRA/AKA/TA
Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo  Address (line 2) Texas 78042  Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Laredo  City  City  State/Country  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  481	Composed of
Address (line 3) Laredo  City  State/Country  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Texas  Texas  Tip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Texas  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1) 1200 San Bernardo
Address (line 3) Laredo  City  City  City  Limited Partnership  X Corporation  Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Texas  78042  Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 0P	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.    Other	Address (line 2)
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 0P	
X   Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   Texas     Y1999   DHGUYEN   00000170 1226156   FOR OFFICE USE ONLY     2481   40.00   OP	Address (line 3) Laredo Texas 78042  City State/Country Zip Code
/1999 INIGUYEN 00000170 1226156 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3) Laredo  City  Individual  General Partnership  X  Corporation  Association  Texas  Texas  Texas  Texas  Tip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
2481 40.00 OP	Address (line 3) Laredo  City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
	Address (line 3) Laredo  City  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
ramer t likututri	Address (line 3) Laredo  City  General Partnership  X Corporation  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Texas  Texas

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 1871 FRAME: 0303** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Pag	je 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	7		
Domestic R	epresentat	ive Name and Address	Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.			
Name							
Address (line 1)					_		
Address (iiie i)							
Address (line 2)	<u> </u>				╛		
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspond	lent Name a	and Address Area Code and	l Telephone Number	210) 554-5389	<u>=</u> ]		
Name	Court B.	Allan			_ 		
Address (line 1)	Cox & Smi	th Incorporated			╛		
Address (line 2)	112 East	Pecan Street, Suite 180	00				
Address (line 3)	San Anton	io, Texas 78205					
Address (line 4)					٦		
Pages		al number of pages of the at	tached conveyance d	ocument # 8			
		y attachments.	: N				
	• •	Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration N	• •	Mark if additional numbers attached OTH numbers for the same property).	l		
		cation Number(s)		stration Number(s)			
			1,226,156	1,213,447 1,949,335	ĺ		
			2 016 250		<b>;</b>		
<u> </u>			2,016,258				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4							
Fee Amoun	t	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	<b>\$</b> 115.00			
Method o Deposit A	f Payment:	Enclosed X I	Deposit Account				
(Enter for p	ayment by depos	it account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account		# 03-3483			

**Statement and Signature** 

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

maicated nerein.

Court B. Allen

Court B allen

Authorization to charge additional fees:

3/11/99

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed



SECRETARY OF STATE

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the attached is/are true and correct copies of the following described document(s) on file in this office:

## INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION CHARTER #1358412-00

ARTICLES OF MERGER

JUNE 7, 1995



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of State at my office in the City of Austin, on April 22, 1998.

Alberto R. Gonzales Secretary of State

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1871 FRAME: 0305

PН

SENT BY:COX & SMITH, INC. : 6- 7-95 :10:43AM :

# ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

FILED In the Office of the Secretary of State of Texas

international Bancshares Corporation (a Delaware corporation) INTO

JUN 07 1995

International Bancshares Corporation\_

Corporations Section

(a Texas corporation

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 5.16 of the Texas Business Corporation Act, the undersigned International Bancshares Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Parent Corporation"), adopts the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging itself into International Bancshares Corporation, a Texas corporation ("Subsidiary Corporation"), in accordance with the provisions of Article 5.01 of the Texas Business Corporation Act.

- Parent Corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Subsidiary Corporation is organized under the laws of the State of Texas. The laws of the State of Delaware, under which Parent Corporation is organized, permit the merger specified in these Articles of Merger.
- The number of outstanding shares of each class and series of Subsidiary Corporation and the number of such shares of each class and series owned by Parent Corporation are as follows:

Number of Shares Number of Shares Outstanding Owned by Parent Corporation Class 1,000 Common 1.000

- A copy of the resolutions duly adopted by the Board of Directors of Parent Corporation on April 3, 1995, approving the merger of Parent Corporation into Subsidiary Corporation is set forth as Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.
- The Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Plan of Merger") which was approved by the shareholders of Parent Corporation in the manner prescribed by the Delaware General Corporation Law is set forth as Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.
- The number of shares of common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of Parent Corporation ("Common Stock") outstanding, being the only outstanding capital stock of such corporation entitled to vote on the Plan of Merger, is 5,492,086.

6. The number of shares of Common Stock voted for and against the Plan of Merger are as follows:

For Against 1,151,163 1,222

7. The approval of the Plan of Merger was duly authorized by all action required by the laws of the State of Delaware and by Parent Corporation's constituent documents.

Dated: June 7, 1995.

INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Ву:\_

Dennis E. Nixon, President

## **EXHIBIT A**

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors of this corporation, International Bancshares Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), deems it advisable and the best interests of the Company and its shareholders that the Company merge with and into International Bancshares Corporation, a Texas corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company to be formed in connection with such merger, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the form of Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") presented to this meeting; and further

RESOLVED: That the form of Merger Agreement presented to this meeting is hereby approved and adopted; and further

RESOLVED: That the Merger Agreement be submitted to a vote of the shareholders of the Company at the Company's 1995 Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1871 FRAME: 0308

#### EXHIBIT "B"

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 7th day of June, 1995 by and between INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "IBC Delaware"), and INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION, a Texas corporation (hereinafter referred to as "IBC Texas") being sometimes hereinafter together referred to as the 'Constituent Corporations.'

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, IBC Delaware is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having authorized capital stock consisting of 15,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of which 5,492,086 shares are outstanding;

WHEREAS, IBC Texas is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having an authorized capital stock consisting of 15,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of which 1,000 shares are outstanding;

WHEREAS, all of the outstanding shares of IBC Texas are held by IBC Delaware;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of each of the Constituent Corporations deems it advisable for the general welfare and to the benefit of such corporations and their respective shareholders that IBC Delaware merge with and into IBC Texas pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporate Law (the "DGCL") and Sections 5.01 et seq. of the Texas Business Corporation Act (the "TBCA");

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of the Constituent Corporations have, by resolutions duly adopted, approved this Agreement and directed that it be executed by the undersigned officers and that it be submitted to the shareholders of IBC Delaware for approval; and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Constituent Corporations that the Merger shall be a tax-free reorganization pursuant to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereby agree, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the laws of the States of Delaware and Texas, that the Constituent Corporations shall be merged into a single corporation, to-wit: International Bancshares Corporation, a Texas corporation, one of the Constituent Corporations, and the terms and conditions of the merger hereby agreed upon (hereafter called the "Merger") which the parties covenant to observe, keep and perform, and the mode of carrying the same into effect are and shall be as hereafter set forth:

SECTION 1. Merger and the Surviving Corporation. (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, IBC Delaware shall be merged into IBC Texas in accordance with the applicable provisions of the DGCL and the TBCA. The Merger shall become effective upon the filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Texas of the articles of merger with respect thereto. For purposes hereof, the term "Effective Time" shall mean the time when such articles of merger are filed with the Texas Secretary of State, and the term "Surviving Corporation" shall mean IBC Texas as the corporation surviving in the Merger which will be governed by the laws of the State of Texas.

At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger, all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises, of a public as well as of a private nature, of each of the Constituent Corporations and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, including choses in action, and all and every other interest of or

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 1871 FRAME: 0309**

belonging to or due to each of the Constituent Corporations shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed, and the Surviving Corporation shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of said Constituent Corporations, all with the full effect provided for in the DGCL and TBCA.

- (c) All corporate acts, policies, resolutions, approvals and authorizations of the shareholders, Board of Directors, committees elected or appointed by the Board of Directors, officers and agents of IBC Delaware, which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Merger shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, resolutions, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Corporation and shall be as effective and binding thereon as the same were with respect to IBC Delaware. The employees of IBC Delaware shall become the employees of the Surviving Corporation and continue to be entitled to the same rights and benefits which they enjoyed as employees of IBC Delaware.
- (d) The Articles of Incorporation of IBC Texas in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until further amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and the TBCA.
- The By-Laws of IBC Texas in effect immediately prior to the (e) Effective Time shall be the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation, until altered, amended or repealed as provided therein and in the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.
- The directors of IBC Delaware immediately prior to the Effective Time shall constitute the directors of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time. Such directors shall hold their positions until their resignation or removal or until their successors are elected in accordance with the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation and shall have duly qualified.
- The officers of IBC Delaware immediately prior to the Effective Time shall constitute the officers of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time. Such officers shall hold their offices until their resignation or removal or until their successors are elected or appointed in accordance with the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation and shall have duly qualified.

#### SECTION 2. Conversion of Stock. At the Effective Time:

Section 2.1 IBC Texas. Each share of the common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of IBC Texas ("IBC Texas Common Stock") which shall be issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, at the Effective Time, be cancelled and retired, all rights in respect thereof shall cease to exist and no shares of IBC Texas Common Stock or other securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be issuable with respect thereto.

Section 2.2 IBC Delaware. (a) Each share of the common stock, par value \$1.00 per share, of IBC Delaware ("IBC Delaware Common Stock") which shall be issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, at the Effective Time, be converted into and become one (1) share of IBC Texas Common Stock.

Each of the outstanding stock options granted by IBC Delaware which is outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be changed and converted into a stock option of IBC Texas having the same terms and conditions as were in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, provided, that each such option shall be exercisable for a number of

2

0073144.01

shares of IBC Texas Common Stock equal to the number of shares of IBC Delaware Common Stock into which such option was exercisable immediately prior to the Effective Time.

Stock Certificates. Each outstanding certificate Section 2.3 that immediately prior to the Effective Time represented outstanding shares of IBC Delaware Common Stock shall from and after the Effective Time be deemed for all purposes to evidence ownership of and to represent the number of shares of IBC Texas Common Stock into which the shares of IBC Delaware Common Stock represented by such certificate shall have been converted as provided herein and shall be so registered on the books and records of IBC Texas or its transfer agents. The registered owner of any such outstanding stock certificate shall, until such certificate shall have been surrendered for transfer or conversion or otherwise accounted for to IBC Texas or its transfer agent, have and be entitled to exercise any voting and other rights with respect to and to receive any dividend and other distributions upon the shares of IBC Texas Common Stock evidenced by such outstanding certificate as provided above. It will not be necessary for holders of IBC Delaware Common Stock to exchange their existing stock certificates for certificates of IBC Texas Common Stock in connection with the Merger. However, shareholders may exchange their certificates if they so choose.

SECTION 3. Accounting Matters. The assets and liabilities of the Constituent Corporations, as of the Effective Time of the Merger, shall be taken upon the books of the Surviving Corporation at the amounts at which they shall be carried at that time on the books of the respective Constituent Corporations, subject to such adjustments or eliminations of inter-company items as may be appropriate in giving effect to the Merger. The amount of the capital surplus and earned surplus accounts, if any, of the Surviving Corporation after the Merger shall be determined by the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and with generally accepted accounting principles.

SECTION 4. Conditions Precedent. The obligations of the parties to effect the Merger shall be subject to (a) the approval of this Agreement by the Board of Directors of each of the Constituent Corporations and (b) the approval of this Agreement by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding shares of IBC Delaware Common Stock entitled to vote thereon at a meeting of IBC Delaware stockholders duly called and held. Thereupon, Articles of Merger shall be duly filed and recorded in Texas and a Certificate of Merger shall be duly filed and recorded in Delaware.

SECTION 5. Amendment and Termination. (a) This Agreement and the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation may be amended by the parties hereto, with the approval of their respective Boards of Directors, at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of IBC Delaware, but, after such approval by the stockholders of IBC Delaware, no amendment shall be made which (1) alter or change the current rate of exchange of one share of IBC Texas Common Stock for each outstanding share of IBC Delaware Common Stock, (2) alter or change any term of the IBC Texas Articles (except revisions made to change the registered agent or registered office of IBC Texas or to reduce the number of authorized shares of IBC Texas Common Stock in the event the Increase in Authorized Shares Proposal is not approved by the IBC Delaware stockholders at IBC Delaware's 1995 Annual Meeting of Shareholders), or (3) would adversely affect the shareholders of IBC Delaware, without further approval of the shareholders. This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties hereto.

- (b) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after approval hereof by the stockholders of IBC Delaware, by the Board of Directors of either IBC Texas or IBC Delaware.
- (c) If this Agreement is terminated for any reason, no party hereto shall have any liability hereunder of any nature whatsoever to the others.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

SECTION 7. Further Assurances. From time to time after the Effective Time as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation and to the extent permitted by law, the officers and directors of each of IBC Texas and IBC Delaware last in office shall execute and deliver such assignments, deeds and other instruments and shall take or cause to be taken such further or other actions as shall be necessary in order to vest or perfect in or to confirm of record or otherwise to the Surviving Corporation title to, and possession of, all of the assets, rights, franchises and interests of each of IBC Texas and IBC Delaware in and to every type of property (real, personal and mixed) and choses in action, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, and the proper officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized to take any and all such actions in the name of IBC Texas or IBC Delaware or otherwise.

SECTION 8. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, which together shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, IBC Texas and IBC Delaware have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the date first written above.

INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION, a Texas corporation

By: Dennis E. Nixon, President

ATTEST:

By:

rnoldo Cisneros, Secretary

INTERNATIONAL BANCSHARES CORPORATION.

a Delaware comparation

7

Dennis E. Nixon, President

ATTEST:
By:

Arnoldo Cisneros, Secretary

4

0073144.01

RECORDED: 03/11/1999